

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CJ Court

Case: CPSW No. 460/2017 in

SWP No. 2570/2002

Mohd. Hussain

.....Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Anandita Thakur, Advocate.

Vs

F A Shah, Secy. Edu. Deptt. & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Sagira Jaffer, Assisting Counsel to
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)

ORDER

08.05.2026

Vide this petition, the petitioner seeks initiation of the contempt proceedings against the respondents owing to intentional non-compliance of the order and judgment dated December 18, 2015 rendered in SWP No. 2570/2002 (*Mohd. Hussain. Vs.State of J&K & ors.*)

A bare analysis of the order referred to above shows that the petition preferred by the petitioner was disposed of while setting aside the impugned order dated July 16, 2002, and respondent-2-Director School Education Jammu was directed to consider the case of the petitioner in light of SRO 181 of 1988 and pass orders without reference to the order issued in terms of SRO 214 of 1991 within a specified timeframe.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, for, the compliance report dated March 25, 2022, filed by the respondent-Authorities was not in consonance with the judgment passed, this Court in terms of order dated December 04, 2023, directed the respondents for filing of fresh compliance report. Which was filed on December 26, 2023, but again the grievance of the petitioner was left unredressed.

Faced with this, learned counsel for the respondents prays for a short accommodation to seek instructions.

Adjourned to May 15, 2026.

(ARUN PALLI)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Jammu
08.05.2026
Sunita

